Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Jamesbury™ Wafer-Sphere™
Soft seated high performance
butterfly valve
Series 800 Model D
©
 V

1.	 Size
2.	 Pressure class
3.	 Type code
4.	 Body material
5.	 Seat material
6.	 Model number
7.	 Date
8.	 Trim material
9.	 Shaft material
10.	 Maximum shut-off pressure
11.	 Maximum temperature
1.4	Technical Specificatons
The following designs are available in sizes 3”–12” (DN 80–300):
Wafer Lugged Double Flanged
Design
API 609 API 609 API 609
ASME B16.34 ASME B16.34 ASME B16.34
EN 593 EN 593 EN 593
Pressure Class
ASME Class 150 & 300 ASME Class 150 & 300 ASME Class 150 & 300
PN10-40 PN10-40 PN10-40
Face to Face
API 609
EN 558 Part 1, Table 5 Basic Series 16,
20 & 25
API 609
EN 558 Part 1, Table 5 Basic Series 16,
20 & 25
API 609 Cat B Short Pattern
EN 558 Part 1, Table 5 Basic Series 13
ISO 5752 Series 13
Flange
Connection/Drilling
ASME B16.5
EN 1092-1
ASME B16.5
EN 1092-1
ASME B16.5
EN 1092-1
Temp
Range
-46 to 260°C
(-50°F to 500°F)
1.5	Valve Approvals
ISO 15848 INDUSTRIAL VALVES. MEASUREMENT, TEST AND
QUALIFICATION PROCEDURES FOR FUGITIVE EMISSIONS
Group II Category 2 according to directive 2014/34/EU (ATEX).
NACE MR0103 & MR0175
1.6	CE Marking
The valve meets the requirements of the European Directive
2014/68/EU relating to pressure equipment and has been marked
according to the Directive.
1.7	Recycling and Disposal
Most valve parts can be recycled if sorted according to material.
Most parts have material marking. A material list is supplied with the
valve. In addition, separate recycling and disposal instructions are
available from the manufacturer. A valve can also be returned to the
manufacturer for recycling and disposal against a fee.
1.8	Safety Precautions
WARNING:
DO NOT EXCEED THE VALVE PERFORMANCE
LIMITATIONS!
EXCEEDING THE PRESSURE OR TEMPERATURE
LIMITATIONS MARKED ON THE VALVE IDENTIFICATION
PLATE MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND LEAD TO
UNCONTROLLED PRESSURE RELEASE.  DAMAGE OR
PERSONAL INJURY MAY RESULT.
WARNING:
SEAT AND BODY RATINGS!
THE PRACTICAL AND SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS
DETERMINED BY BOTH THE SEAT AND BODY RATINGS.
READ THE IDENTIFICATION PLATE AND CHECK BOTH
RATINGS. THIS PRODUCT IS AVAILABLE

Markings and check area “5” on your valve’s identification plate to
determine the correct seat material for your valve. Please provide
the full type code from the identification plate.
Service / spare part
Valmet recommends that valves be directed to our service centers
for maintenance. The service centers are equipped to provide rapid
turn-around at a reasonable cost and offer new valve warranty with
all reconditioned valves.
NOTE: When sending goods to the service center for repair, do not
disassemble them. Clean the valve carefully and flush the valve
internals. Include the material safety datasheet(s) (MSDS) for all
media flowing through the valve. Valves sent to the service center
without MSDS datasheet(s) will not be accepted.
For further information on spare parts and service or assistance visit
our web-site at www.neles.com/valves.
NOTE: When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
•	 Valve type code from identification plate
•	 If the valve is serialized – the serial number (from identification
plate)
19IMO-323EN - 9/2023
Table 9
Torque – Series 815, 810 and 816
Valve size
Shaft downstream; T & X seats
Shut-off differential pressure
Inches DN Nm @
6.9 bar
Ft•lbs @
100 psi
Nm @
13.8 bar
Ft•lbs @
200 psi
Nm @
19.7 bar
Ft•lbs @
285 psi
3 80 34 25 37 27 39 29
4 100 47 35 53 39 58 43
6 150 97 72 113 83 126 93
8 200 164 121 193 142 217 160
10 250 222 163 274 202 318 234
12 300 290 214 390 287 475 350
Table 10
Torque – Series 830, 825 and 840
Valve size
Shaft downstream; T & X seats
Shut-off differential pressure
Inches DN Nm @
20.7 bar
Ft•lbs @
300  psi
Nm @
27.6 bar
Ft•lbs @
400 psi
Nm @
34.5 bar
Ft•lbs @
500 psi
Nm @
41.4 bar
Ft•lbs @
600  psi
Nm @
48.3 bar
Ft•lbs @
700 psi
Nm @
51 bar
Ft•lbs @
740 psi
3 80 42 31 46 34 51 38 55 41 60 44 62 45
4 100 70 52 79 58 88 65 97 72 106 78 110 81
6 150 161 119 188 138 214 158 241 178 267 197 278 205
8 200 313 231 368 271 422 312 477 352 532 392 554 408
10 250 480 354 572 422 664 490 756 557 848 625 885 652
12 300 667 492 790 582 913 673 1035 764 1158 854 1207 890
IMO-323EN - 9/202320
11.	DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS
Double flange type
N

300 12 483 445 38 36 178
IMO-323EN - 9/202324
12.	TYPE CODE
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12.
6 - 8 15 W - 19 22 36 XT D -
1. sign VALVE SIZE (inches / mm)
ASME 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12
PN 80, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300
*) After size code leave one space before construction code.
2. sign VALVE CONSTRUCTION
- Standard
3. sign VALVE SERIES
8 Wafer Sphere butterfly valve
4. sign PRESSURE CLASS & FACE TO FACE
15 ASME Class 150, API 609 face to face
18 ASME Class 150 w/CE Marking and Documentation,
API 609 face to face
30 ASME Class 300, API 609 face to face
38 ASME Class 300 w/CE Marking and Documentation,
API 609 face to face
10 PN10, EN 558-part 1, table 5 / basic series 25
(DIN 3202-K2) face to face
16 PN16, EN 558-part 1, table 5 / basic series 25
(DIN 3202-K2) face to face
25 PN25, EN 558-part 1, table 5 / basic series 16
(DIN 3202-K3) face to face
40 PN40, EN 558-part 1, table 5 / basic series 16
(DIN 3202-K3) face to face
5. sign BODY STYLE
W Wafer
L Lugged
F Double flanged
6. sign CONSTRUCTION
-
STANDARD (mac +260 °C)
Bearings 316 + PTFE-based coating
Body and blind flange gaskets graphite
Fulfills NACE MR0175 for Wafer (sign 5 W)
Anti-static device (ATEX II 3 G c)
O
OXYGEN SERVICE (max. +140°C)
• BAM/WHA approved soft parts
• T = -30 ˚C … +140 ˚C
• Max pressure = 26 bar
• Oxygen cleaning acc. to to our internal procedure
   FC-M-1360-En
Note! No carbon steel body material allowed.
Note! Only “O” construction available for oxygen flow media.
Not to be used with other flow medias.
B
BEARING PROTECTION
PTFE bearing protection
Otherwise as standard
N
NACE
Fulfills NACE MR0175 for Lug and Double flange
(sign 5 L and F)
NACE compliant clamp ring bolting
Otherwise as Standard
7. sign SHAFT DESIGN
19 Through shaft, keyway shaft connection, compatible with
harmonized Neles bracket
24 Drive shaft + trunnion, square shaft connection, compatible with
harmonized Neles bracket
29 High Flow (Drive shaft + trunnion, keyway shaft connection,
compatible with harmonized Neles bracket.)
8. & 9. sign BODY MATERIAL DISC ANS SHAFT
2236 3) WCB (1.0619) CF8M (1.4408) / AISI 316,
strain hardened
22HB 1,3) WCB (1.0619) CF8M (1.4408) / Gr. 630 (17-4PH)
28HB ASTM A352 gr. LCC CF8M (1.4408) / Gr. 630 (17-4PH)
25HB ASTM A352 gr. LCB CF8M (1.4408) / Gr. 630 (17-4PH)
3400 ASTM A351 gr.